Received 20 March 2024; revised 17 May 2024; accepted 6 June 2024.
Date of current version 12 July 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JMW.2024.3413865
Establishing On-Wafer Calibration Standards
for the 16-Term Error Model: Application to
Silicon High-Frequency Transistor
Characterization
SEBASTIEN FREGONESE AND THOMAS ZIMMER (Senior Member, IEEE)

requires significant preparation time for EM simulations.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank Didier Céli and Nicolas Der-
rier from STMicroelectronics for fruitful discussions, wafer
supply and Magali de Matos for setting up the probe stations at
the Nanocom platform and Laurent Oyhenart for discussions
about EM simulation.
REFERENCES
[1] B. Saha et al., “Reliable technology Evaluation of SiGe HBTs
and MOSFETs: FMAX estimation from measured data,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 42, no. 1, pp. 14–17, Jan. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.3040891.
[2] S. Fregonese, M. De Matos, M. Deng, D. Céli, N. Derrier, and T.
Zimmer, “Importance of probe choice for extracting figures of merit
of advanced mmW transistors,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68,
no. 12, pp. 6007–6014, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3118671.
[3] S. Fregonese et al., “Comparison of on-wafer TRL calibration to ISS
SOLT calibration with open-short de-embedding up to 500 GHz,”
IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 89–97, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884612.
[4] N. Derrier, A. Rumiantsev, and D. Celi, “State-of-the-art and future
perspectives in calibration and de-embedding techniques for charac-
terization of advanced SiGe HBTs featuring sub-THz fT/fMAX,” in
Proc. IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits Technol. Meeting, 2012, pp. 1–8,
doi: 10.1109/BCTM.2012.6352639.
[5] D. F. Williams, A. C. Young, and M. Urteaga, “A prescription
for sub-millimeter-wave transistor characterization,” IEEE
Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 433–439, Jul. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2255332.
[6] R. B. Marks and D. F. Williams, “Characteristic impedance de-
termination using propagation constant measurement,” IEEE Mi-
crow. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 1, no. 6, pp. 141–143, Jun. 1991,
doi: 10.1109/75.91092.
[7] D. F. Williams and R. B. Marks, “Transmission line capacitance mea-
surement,” IEEE Microw. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 1, no. 9, pp. 243–245,
Sep. 1991, doi: 10.1109/75.84601.
[8] C. Liu, A. Wu, C. Li, and N. Ridler, “A new SOLT calibration
method for leaky on-wafer measurements using a 10-term error model,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 3894–3900,
Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832052.
[9] A. Wu et al., “Calibration on the Fly—A Novel two-port s-parameter
measurement method for on-wafer leaky systems,” IEEE Trans. Mi-
crow. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 3558–3564, Aug. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.2988461.
[10] Y. Wang et al., “An advanced calibration method for probe
leakage correction in on-wafer test systems,” IEEE Trans. Mi-
crow. Theory Techn., vol. 71, no. 2, pp. 682–690, Feb. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3200050.
[11] A. Ferrero and F. Sanpietro, “A simplified algorithm for leaky network
analyzer calibration,” IEEE Microw. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 5, no. 4,
pp. 119–121, Apr. 1995, doi: 10.1109/75.372811.
[12] J. V. Butler, D. K. Rytting, M. F. Iskander, R. D. Pollard, and
M. V. Bossche, “16-term error model and calibration procedure
for on-wafer network analysis measurements,” IEEE Trans. Mi-
crowed Theory Techn., vol. 39, no. 12, pp. 2211–2217, Dec. 1991,
doi: 10.1109/22.106567.
[13] R. A. Speciale, “A generalization of the TSD network-analyzer cali-
bration procedure, covering n-port scattering-parameter measurements,
affected by leakage errors,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 25,
no. 12, pp. 1100–1115, Dec. 1977, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1977.1129282.
VOLUME 4, NO. 3, JULY 2024 387
FREGONESE AND ZIMMER: ESTABLISHING ON-WAFER CALIBRATION STANDARDS FOR THE 16-TERM ERROR MODEL
[14] X. Wei, G. Niu, S. L. Sweeney, and S. S. Taylor, “Singular-value-
decomposition based four port de-embedding and single-step error cal-
ibration for on-chip measurement,” in Proc. IEEE/MTT-S Int. Microw.
Symp., 2007, pp. 1497–1500, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2007.380537.
[15] X. Wei, G. Niu, S. L. Sweeney, Q. Liang, X. Wang, and S. S. Taylor, “A
general 4-port solution for 110 GHz on-wafer transistor measurements
with or without impedance standard substrate (ISS) calibration,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 54, no. 10, pp. 2706–2714, Oct. 2007,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2007.904362.
[16] D. F. Williams, F. J. Schmückle, R. Doerner, G. N. Phung, U. Arz, and
W. Heinrich, “Crosstalk corrections for coplanar-waveguide scattering-
parameter calibrations,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62,
no. 8, pp. 1748–1761, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2331623.
[17] K. Silvonen, “LMR 16-a self-calibration procedure for a leaky net-
work analyzer,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 45, no. 7,
pp. 1041–1049, Jul. 1997, doi: 10.1109/22.598439.
[18] K. Silvonen, K. Dahlberg, and T. Kiuru, “16-term error model in re-
ciprocal systems,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 11,
pp. 3551–3558, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2217150.
[19] C. Yadav, “Importance and requirement of frequency band specific RF
probes EM Models in sub-THz and THz measurements up to 500 GHz,”
IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 558–563, Sep. 2020.
[20] S. Fregonese, “Analysis of high frequency measurement of transistors
along with electromagnetic and SPICE co-simulation,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 4770–4776, Nov. 2020.
[21] J. Zhou, L. Zhang, J. Chen, D. Li, and E.-P. Li, “Sensitivity and
uncertainty analysis of nonideal calibration standards for 16-term er-
ror model,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 71, no. 10,
pp. 4416–4426, Oct. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2023.3263596.
[22] L. Galatro and M. Spirito, “Millimeter-wave on-wafer TRL calibra-
tion employing 3-D EM simulation-based characteristic impedance
extraction,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65, no. 4,
pp. 1315–1323, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2609413.
[23] C. Andrei, D. Gloria, F. Danneville, P. Scheer, and G. Dambrine, “Cou-
pling on-wafer measurement errors and their impact on calibration and
de-embedding up to 110 GHz for CMOS millimeter wave characteri-
zations,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Microelectronic Test Struct., 2007,
pp. 253–256, doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2007.374494.
[24] G. N. Phung, F. J. Schmückle, and W. Heinrich, “Parasitic
effects and measurement uncertainties in multi-layer thin-film
structures,” in Proc. Eur. Microw. Conf., 2013, pp. 318–321,
doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2013.6686655.
[25] F. J. Schmückle, T. Probst, U. Arz, G. N. Phung, R. Doerner,
and W. Heinrich, “Mutual interference in calibration line configura-
tions,” in Proc. 89th ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf., 2017, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000823.
[26] S. Fregonese et al., “On-wafer characterization of silicon transistors up
to 500 GHz and analysis of measurement discontinuities between the
frequency bands,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66, no. 7,
pp. 3332–3341, Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067.
[27] S. Fregonese, M. Deng, M. Cabbia, C. Yadav, M. D. Matos, and T.
Zimmer, “THz characterization and modeling of SiGe HBTs: Review
(Invited),” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8, pp. 1363–1372, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3036135.
[28] M. Cabbia, C. Yadav, M. Deng, S. Fregonese, M. De Matos, and T.
Zimmer, “Silicon test structures design for sub-THz and THz measure-
ments,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 12, pp. 5639–5645,
Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3031575.
[29] S. R. Panda, S. Fregonese, M. Deng, A. Chakravorty, and T. Zimmer,
“TCAD and EM co-simulation method to verify SiGe HBT measure-
ments up to 500 GHz,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 174, Dec. 2020,
Art. no. 107915, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2020.107915.